# 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

# Item 1 Name and Address of Company

ASEP Medical Holdings Inc. (the "Company") 420 – 730 View Street Victoria, BC V8W 3Y7

#### Item 2 Date of Material Change

September 29, 2022

# Item 3 News Release

The news release dated September 29, 2022 was disseminated via CNW.

#### Item 4 Summary of Material Change

On September 29, 2022, the Company announced that, it has appointed Dr. Richard Heinzl as a director of the Company effective immediately.

Dr. Heinzl is a physician, humanitarian, entrepreneur and author whose current focus is genomics, artificial intelligence and healthcare worldwide. Based in New York and Toronto, he is currently CEO of My Next Health Inc., a next-generation functional genomics company.

Earlier in his career, Dr. Heinzl was the founder of the Canadian chapter of Médecins Sans Frontières/Doctors Without Borders (MSF Canada), which won the Nobel Peace Prize in 1999. Recently, he was Global Medical Director for WorldCare Inc., a Boston-based, Harvard-affiliated virtual medicine company. He graduated from McMaster University's Michael G. DeGroote School of Medicine and completed postgraduate degrees related to global health at Harvard University and the University of Oxford. He is an Emeritus Fellow of the American College of Preventive Medicine. His work and travels have taken him to over 80 countries, and he speaks widely in North America and abroad. In 2000 he received an Honorary Doctorate (LLD) from his alma mater McMaster University and was named one of the "Hundred People Who Make a Difference" in Canada by Penguin Books. In September 2016, he received the Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health Alumni Award of Merit, the School's highest award.

# Item 5 Full Description of Material Change

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

The material change is fully described in Item 4 above and in the news release which has been filed on SEDAR.

5.1 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

N/A

# Item 6 Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

N/A

# **Item 7 Omitted Information**

None

# **Item 8 Executive Officer**

Timothy Murphy, Chief Operating Officer Telephone: 778.600.0509

# Item 9 Date of Report

October 11, 2022